
 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee 
 
Thursday 19 July 2018 at 1.30 pm 

 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

 
Councillors Denise Fox (Chair), Ian Auckland, Penny Baker, John Booker, 
Ben Curran, Douglas Johnson, George Lindars-Hammond, Pat Midgley, 
Mick Rooney, Ian Saunders, Steve Wilson and Cliff Woodcraft 
 
Substitute Members 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 

  

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee comprises the Chairs and 
Deputy Chairs of the four Scrutiny Committees. Councillor Cate McDonald Chairs 
this Committee. 
 
Remit of the Committee 
 
 Effective use of internal and external resources 
 Performance against Corporate Plan Priorities 
 Risk management 
 Budget monitoring 
 Strategic management and development of the scrutiny programme and process 
 Identifying and co-ordinating cross scrutiny issues 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk.  You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to see some reports 
because they contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on 
the agenda.  
 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Scrutiny 
Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the Chair.  
Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for further information 
regarding public questions and petitions and details of the Council’s protocol on 
audio/visual recording and photography at council meetings. 
 
Scrutiny Committee meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the 
Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, you will be asked 
to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last.  If you would like to attend the 
meeting please report to the First Point Reception desk where you will be directed to 
the meeting room. 
 
If you require any further information about this Scrutiny Committee, please contact  
Emily Standbrook-Shaw, Policy and Improvement Officer,  on 0114 27 35065 or 
email Emily.standbrook-shaw@sheffield.gov.uk 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
mailto:Emily.standbrook-shaw@sheffield.gov.uk


 

 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE AGENDA 
19 JULY 2018 

 
Order of Business 

 
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
 
2.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 
3.   Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 

and public 
 

4.   Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
 

5.   Minutes of Previous Meetings 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 19th April 

and 16th May, 2018 
 

6.   Public Questions and Petitions 
 To receive any questions or petitions from members of the public 

 
7.   SCC 2020 
 Report of Executive Director, Resources, and Director, Policy, 

Performance and Communications. 
 

8.   Effectiveness of local authority overview and scrutiny committees; 
report of the Communities and Local Government Committee, 
published 15 December 2017 

 Report of the Head of Elections, Equalities and Involvement. 
 

9.   Combined Scrutiny Work Programme 2018/19 (Draft) and update from 
Committee Chairs 

 Report of the Policy and Improvement Officer. 
 

10.   Draft Work Programme 2018/19 
 Report of the Policy and Improvement Officer. 

 
11.   Date of Next Meeting 
 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on Thursday, 18th October, 

2018, at 1.00 pm, in the Town Hall 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 

 participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

 participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 
 

 leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 

 make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any 
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or 
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before 
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes 
apparent. 

 declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s Monitoring Officer within 28 
days, if the DPI is not already registered. 

 
If you have any of the following pecuniary interests, they are your disclosable 
pecuniary interests under the new national rules. You have a pecuniary interest if 
you, or your spouse or civil partner, have a pecuniary interest.  
 


[...]
s before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Audit and 
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

Meeting held 19 April 2018 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Chris Peace (Chair), Ian Auckland, John Booker, 

Denise Fox, Douglas Johnson, Pat Midgley, Josie Paszek, 
Ian Saunders and Cliff Woodcraft 
 

   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mick Rooney. 
 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

HOW SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL WOULD LIKE TO DO BUSINESS - ETHICAL 
PROCUREMENT 
 

4.1 The Chair suggested that consideration of this item be deferred to a meeting in 
the Municipal Year 2018/19, to allow for further public consultation on the Ethical 
Procurement Strategy.   

  
4.2 The Committee concurred with the suggestion now made. 
 
5.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

5.1 14th February 2018 
  
 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 14th February 2018, were 

approved as a correct record. 
  
5.2 22nd February 2018 
  
 The minutes of the special meeting of the Committee held on 22nd February 2018, 

were approved as a correct record. 
 
6.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

6.1 The Committee received the following questions from members of the public:- 
  
6.2 Alan Kewley 
  
 What are the Council‟s main sources of customer feedback to support the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 19.04.2018 

Page 2 of 5 
 

developing Customer Experience Strategy? 
  
6.2.1 The Chair stated that a response would be provided as part of the consideration of 

Agenda Item 7 (Customer Experience Programme – Update). 
  
6.3 Annie O’Gara 
  
 (a) Is the Committee content with the manner of consultation of stakeholders 

who have offered full support in the drafting of the Ethical Procurement 
Policy? 

  
 (b) Does the Policy live up to the elevated rhetorical claim within it, especially if, 

as it stands, a large multi-national with a complex structure can effectively 
evade the conditions related to Discretionary Exclusion, ie not feel any 
consequences for grave professional misconduct which renders their 
integrity questionable, whilst a small, Sheffield-based local business, cannot 
evade the consequences of its misconduct? 

  
 (c) Is this Policy being rushed through, without proper consultation and 

exploration of all its implications and problems? 
  
6.3.1 The Chair stated that written responses would be provided to the questions raised. 
 
7.   
 

CUSTOMER EXPERIENCE STRATEGY - UPDATE 
 

7.1 The Committee received a report of the Director of Policy, Performance and 
Communications, containing an update on progress, and plans for the future, in 
respect of the Customer Experience Strategy over the last twelve months, focusing 
specifically on the development of the Council‟s online services and changes to the 
Customer Contact Centre. 
[...]
 was hoped that following a 
satisfactory quote from Capita, such works would be completed within three to 
six months. 

  
  Previously, many of the calls being directed to the police around the area now 

insourced would be made via Council numbers, but routed to the “101” 
service.  All calls made to the „101‟ number were directed to the police, but 
following the insource, if the call related to a Council issue, it would be 
referred to the Council to deal with. 

  
  The Customer Service facility in respect of the City-wide Alarm System was 

currently outsourced, with the contract due to end in April 2019. Officers were 
currently considering options following that date, including tendering the 
service out again, or bringing  the service back to the Council. 

  
 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report now submitted, together with the comments 

now made, and the responses to the questions raised; 
  
 (b) thanks Martin Riggall and Paul Taylor for attending the meeting and 

responding to the questions raised;  
  
 (c) recommends that newly appointed Members, following the Municipal 

Elections 2018, be invited to visit the Contact Centre and to listen in to calls; 
and  

  
 (d) requests that this issue be placed on its Work Programme 2018/19, with a 

Page 8



Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 19.04.2018 

Page 5 of 5 
 

further update to be provided at a future meeting during that year. 
 
8.   
 

WORK PROGRAMME REVIEW AND ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18 
 

8.1 The Committee received and endorsed the report of the Policy and Improvement 
Officer containing a summary of its activities during the Municipal Year 2017/18, for 
inclusion in the Scrutiny Annual Report 2017/18. 

 
9.   
 

WORK BASED DEVELOPMENT AND WELLBEING - UPDATE ON 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

9.1 The Committee received a report of the Policy and Improvement Officer containing 
a refresh of the comments made by the Committee, at its meeting held on 16th 
November 2017, on the development of the Workforce Strategy, specifically 
relating to the wellbeing and development of staff.  The report also contained a 
response from the Director of Human Resources to the Committee‟s comments, 
which included an update on the Council‟s work to support employee development 
and wellbeing. 

  
9.2 Members identified a number of areas they would like more detailed information on, 

as follows:- 

  Mental health training – how many people have undertaken the training, and 
in what format  

  Whistleblowing - Update 
  Engagement with trade unions in developing the Strategy 
  
9.3 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report now submitted, together with the comments 

now made; and 
  
 (b) requests:- 
  
 (i) a further update on the issues identified in paragraph 9.2 above; and  

 (ii) that this issue be placed on its Work Programme for 2018/19, with a 
further update to be provided at a meeting during that year. 

 
10.   
 

ISSUES TO RAISE FROM OTHER SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 
 

10.1 The Committee noted information reported by those Chairs of the Scrutiny and 
Policy Development Committees in attendance, in terms of updates on their 
respective Committee‟s work. 

 
11.   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

11.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on a date to be 
arranged. 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

Meeting held 16 May 2018 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Ian Auckland, Penny Baker, Ben Curran, Denise Fox, 

Douglas Johnson, George Lindars-Hammond, Pat Midgley, Mick 
Rooney, Ian Saunders and Cliff Woodcraft 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor John Booker. 
 
2.   
 

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
 

2.1 RESOLVED: That Councillor Denise Fox be appointed Chair of the Committee for 
the Municipal Year 2018/19. 

 
3.   
 

DATES AND TIMES OF MEETINGS 
 

3.1 RESOLVED: That meetings of the Committee be held on a quarterly basis, on 
dates and times to be determined by the Chair, and as and when required for 
called-in items. 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



SCC2020 
a modern, flexible and creative council as a 

driving force for the city 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 

19th July 2018 

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 7



Overview of SCC2020 

P
age 14



• Overview of SCC2020: 
– Context 

– Change Landscape 

– Structure of SCC2020 

– Governance 

• Overview of Resources and PPC elements: 
– Customer Experience Programme 

– Digital and Technology Strategy 

– Workforce and Organisational Development Strategy 

Presentation Structure 

P
age 15



• SCC2020 is our way of collectively describing a number of key internal 

improvement programmes and supporting activities. 

• SCC2020 is about ensuring that the we have the tools, processes and 

capabilities in place and have an adaptable, flexible organisation that can 

respond effectively to Member Priorities. 

• The programmes under the SCC2020 banner are a mixture of corporate ones 

(e.g. ICT improvements, workforce development, etc.) and portfolio ones (e.g. 

Improvement and Recovery plans in Children’s and Adults). 

• Relevant Cabinet Members are already aware of and engaged with these 

programmes through the relevant programme governance. 

• SCC2020 allows us to coordinate this activity more effectively so we can 

better use our resources and share learning across different parts of the 

Council. 

What is SCC2020? 

P
age 16



• We have come through several years of significant change over which we 

have had little control in terms of the scale and nature of that change.  

• We continue to face major challenges including demand growth in social care, 

increasing expectations of customers for style, look and nature of services 

driven by their com
[...]
thor of Report: Michael Bowles, Head of Elections, Equalities and 

Involvement, tel 0114 2735568, email 
Michael.bowles@sheffield.gov.uk 

 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:  
This report provides an overview of the report published by the Communities 
and Local Government Committee, in December 2017. The inquiry was set up 
to examine whether the overview and scrutiny model introduced by the Local 
Government Act 2000 is meeting its objectives and how decision-makers can 
best be held to account. 
A summary of the report‟s recommendations is provided and potential 
improvements to the way Sheffield City Council implements its Scrutiny function 
have been identified.  
__________________________________________________________ 
 
Type of item:  The report author should tick the appropriate box  

Reviewing of existing policy  

Informing the development of new policy X 

Statutory consultation  

Performance / budget monitoring report  

Cabinet request for scrutiny  

Full Council request for scrutiny  

Community Assembly request for scrutiny  

Call-in of Cabinet decision   

Briefing paper for the Scrutiny Committee  

Other  

 
The Scrutiny Committee is being asked to: 
 

1. Note the summary of the Committee‟s report and the identified areas for 
potential improvement in Sheffield‟s Scrutiny function 

2. Provide comments and suggestions regarding taking these forward 
3. Consider the potential to feed some recommendations into the Cross 

Party working group, outlined in section 3.2 

Report to Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

19
th

 April 2018 

Page 51

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Michael.bowles@sheffield.gov.uk


___________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers:  
 
Effectiveness of local authority overview and scrutiny committees: Report 
of the Communities and Local Government Committee, 15th December 
2017. 
 
Overview and Scrutiny in Local Government Inquiry 2016-17 written 
ev
[...]
raise issues to be 

considered by Scrutiny. However, on the whole the public do not attend 

the meetings in significant numbers and public awareness of the scrutiny 

function is limited. Digital methods of including the general public could 

be further explored and one specific suggestion would be to set up a 

Chair‟s Blog on the Scrutiny web pages. 

 

3.11 Scrutinising public services provided by external bodies 

 

3.11.1 The approach to „following the pound‟ (where scrutiny would have the 

power and responsibilities to oversee taxpayer funded services where 

the services are funded, wholly or in part, by local authorities) is partly a 

response to the increasing complexity of governance where services are 

delivered in partnership – by public bodies or commercial organisations. 

We are not aware of any instances where access to information has 

been denied to members on scrutiny or service providers have refused 

to attend meetings. However we have found that external bodies are not 

always clear about the role of scrutiny and expectations around the 

publication of material. Scrutiny officers help to facilitate this relationship.  

 

Page 60



3.11.2 The report highlights the role scrutiny can play whilst external contracts 

are still being developed. This helps all parties understand that the 

service will still have democratic oversight.  

3.11.3 Currently the Sheffield Combined Authority (SCA) has a joint Sheffield 

City Region (SCR) Overview and Scrutiny Committee to exercise 

scrutiny functions over its activities and decisions (and those of formal 

committees and the LEP). This comprises 14 members and has a 

political balance. Each local authority appoints at least one elected 

member to the joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee. In some cases, 

but not SCC, this is the chair of each authority‟s own overarching 

scrutiny committee.  

 

3.11.4 The joint SCR Overview and Scrutiny Committee will produce an annual 

work plan w
[...]
 

Initial Cabinet response to scrutiny 
recommendations - agreed Cabinet 
18.04.2018 

Cllr Jim Steinke, Maxine 
Stavrianakos 

Agenda 
Item 

Fire Safety on Tower 
Blocks,Council High Rise 
Residential Buildings and  including 
Hackitt Review interim report 

Continuing watch on Sheffield response to 
Grenfell Inquiry (December 2018 possible 
interim report) and Hackitt review (interim 
report May 2018) 

Cllr Jim Steinke, Janet Sharpe, 
Jill Hurst 

Agenda 
Item 

Draft Committee work programme 
2017-18 

consideration of a draft work programme for 
Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny 
and Policy Development Committee 2018-19, 
including dates of meetings for year  

Policy and Improvement 
Officer  

Agenda 
Item 

TBC - Selective Licensing  Possible Call-In of Cabinet Decision 20th 
June 2018 

Cllr Jim Steinke, Janet 
Sharpe 

Agenda 
Item 

Thursday 13thSeptember 5-8pm   

  

  

P
age 73



 
 

 

Gun and knife Crime in the city Receive an update on gun and knife crime 
and approaches being taken 

South Yorkshire Police TBC 

Kerslake Review - Manchester 
Arena Attack 

How prepared would Sheffield be? What is in 
place in Sheffield, any lessons for our 
system? 

Lead Member, Lead Officer, 
SYP & other partners to be 
confirmed 

TBC 

Work programme 2017-18   Policy and Improvement 
Officer  

Standing 
Item 

Thursday 11th October 5-8pm       

Street Culture Task Group Committee 
Recommendations 

Council led multi-agency written repsonse to 
scrutiny recommendations - Services within 
e.g. City Centre Ambassadors, 
Homelessness, DACT; Agencies e.g. Archer 
Project, Framework, SYP - agreed Cabinet 
18.04.2018 

Lead Member for Community 
Safety and Lead Officer and 
agency representatives 

Agenda 
Item 

Universal Credit  Prepardeness for impact of implementation, 
city wide leadership, and including potential 
impact on family cohesion and domestic 
violence 

TBC TBC 

Work programme 2017-18   Policy and Improvement 
Officer  

Standing 
Item 

[...]

Draft Committee work programme 
2017/18 

consideration of a draft work programme 
for Economic and Environmental 
Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy 
Development Committee 2018-19, 
including dates of meetings for year  

Policy and Improvement 
Officer  

Agenda Item 

Wednesday 26th September 5-8pm       

Ideas and Ambitions of Avenues to Zero 
for the community 

Forward to relevant Cabinet Member(s) for 
planning and development - hear what 
progress there has been with continuing 
dialogue, seeking solutions - see Cabinet 
minutes 18.04.2018 for commitment - 
scrutiny and Cabinet 

    

Draft Sheffield Plan - Content Consideration of the draft development plan 
as published for consultation July 2018 

TBC   

P
age 79



 
 

 

Work programme 2017/18   Policy and Improvement 
Officer  

Standing Item 

Wednesday 24th October 5-8pm       

Work programme 2017/18   Policy and Improvement 
Officer  

Standing Item 

Wednesday 28th November 5-8pm       

12 month implementation review of 
Changes to Environmental Maintenance 
Services 

The Committee requested this on 2nd 
November 2017 following Call-In of 
Leader's decision of 10th October 2017  - 
Cabinet agreed 15.11.2017 

    

Work programme 2017/18   Policy and Improvement 
Officer  

Standing Item 

Wednesday 30th January 5-8 pm       

Work programme 2017/18   Policy and Improvement 
Officer  

Standing Item 

Wednesday 27th March 5-8 pm       

P
age 80



 
 

 

Scrutiny Annual Report 2018/19 Draft 
Content & Work Programme 2019/20 

This report provides the Committee with a 
summary of its activities over the municipal 
year for inclusion in the Scrutiny Annual 
Report 2018-19; and a list of topics which it 
is recommended be put forward for 
consideration as part of the 2019-20 Work 
Programme for this committee. 

Policy and Improvement 
Officer  

Agenda Item 

Items to be scheduled        

Recycling Rates/opportunities (Climate 
Change - city resilience)  

Possible topic to be explored - link t
[...]
ons of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	16 May

	7 SCC 2020
	8 Effectiveness of local authority overview and scrutiny committees; report of the Communities and Local Government Committee, published 15 December 2017
	9 Combined Scrutiny Work Programme 2018/19 (Draft) and update from Committee Chairs
	10 Draft Work Programme 2018/19



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

Meeting held 19 July 2018 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Denise Fox (Chair), Ian Auckland, John Booker, Ben Curran, 

George Lindars-Hammond, Pat Midgley, Mick Rooney, Ian Saunders, 
Alison Teal (Substitute Member) and Cliff Woodcraft 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Penny Baker and Councillor 
Douglas Johnson (with Councillor Alison Teal attending as his substitute). 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 19th April and 16th May 
2018 were approved as a correct record. 

  
4.2 Arising from the minutes, a Member enquired about the written response to a 

public question and the Policy and Improvement Officer reported that she had 
spoken to the questioner and confirmed that the Ethical Procurement Policy was 
on the work programme for October.  

 
5.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 The Committee received the following questions from members of the public:- 
  
5.2 Alan Kewley 
  
 Is webcasting still planned and will we see it soon? 
  
5.3 Councillor Olivia Blake, Cabinet Member for Finance and Deputy Leader of the 

Council, responded that a new system was being procured for the Chamber with 
quotes setting out options for just replacing the current kit (including e-voting) as 
well as for recording elements. Once these had been reviewed and the costs 
compared, a decision could be made.  

  
5.4 In response to Members’ questions, Councillor Olivia Blake confirmed that there 

was no policy regarding webcasting, but it was hoped that all meetings would be 
able to be webcast, either through a procured system or an in-house solution.  



Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 19.07.2018 

Page 2 of 5 
 

 
6.   
 

SCC 2020 
 

6.1 The Committee received a presentation from Eugene Walker, Executive Director, 
Resources, and James Henderson, Director, Policy, Performance and 
Communications (PPC) which gave an overview of the SCC2020 Programme and 
highlighted the Customer Experience Programme, Digital & Technology Strategy 
and the Children’s and Adults’ Improvement & Recovery Plans. Also present for 
this item was Councillor Olivia Blake, Cabinet Member for Finance and Deputy 
Leader of the Council.  

  
6.2 Members made various comments and asked a number of questions, to which 

responses were provided as follows: 
  
  Councillor Blake confirmed that an additional £15m had been spent last year to 

address the pressures in Children’s and Adults’ Services and, although there 
was still an overspend forecasted for this year, the investment would enable 
changes to get on top of the demand pressures rather than just addressing the 
overspend.  

  
  She advised that the improvement plans were multi-year to ensure resilience 

and these were being supported by ongoing conversations with health 
colleagues to ensure changes were being made holistically across healthcare 
services and that cuts to one part would not cause pressures elsewhere. 
Eugene Walker added that the National Audit office had highlighted the 
unsustainability of the Government’s plans and advised that all Councils would 
fail if this current trajectory continued; it was just a matter of when.   

  
  In response to a question about the website, James Henderson agreed that 

this was not a finished project and had not yet made the progress aspired to. 
Part of this was the complexity of moving from a 1990’s legacy system to a site 
that that was fit for 2018 and the future. In addition, customer expectation had 
changed and significant work was underway to get the Council to a position 
where it could meet those expectations, with digital capabilities only a part of 
that. A forward plan was in place and from there the Council would be able to 
build and design customer-centric services. 

  
  With regard to measuring impact, Eugene Walker confirmed this was being 

considered and suggested this was something that could come back to this 
Committee for comment.  

  
  Councillor Blake advised that multiple discussions were ongoing with various 

NHS and health colleagues to enact service revisions that addressed 
healthcare across the City whilst still being mindful of each partner’s financial 
pressures. Eugene Walker added that investing into efficiencies was needed 
and that this was a problem being faced nationally. 

  
  In response to a Member’s question regarding payment by results, Eugene 

Walker confirmed this was an issue being faced by all Local Authorities and 
advised that although Sheffield had made some headway in moving away from 



Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 19.07.2018 

Page 3 of 5 
 

this approach, further steps were needed.  
  
  With regards to the use of the word ‘customer’ to describe Sheffield citizens 

and users of Council services, James Henderson advised that it was an 
internally-focussed word to highlight the type of relationship officers should 
encourage with Sheffield residents. Councillor Blake clarified that, of the 
Customer Experience Programme, the focus was on the ‘Experience’, 
reflecting the move away from designing services based on the needs of 
officers and instead focussing on the needs of the user. 

  
  Councillor Blake thanked Members for raising issues regarding the telephony 

service, online blue badge applications and the issues with Council Tax 
payments, advising that it was difficult to stay on top of such a wide range of 
services. She asked that all issues like this be reported via James Henderson’s 
team to ensure they were fixed.  

  
  With regards to webcasting, Councillor Saunders shared the relatively low 

viewing figures for the webcasting recordings for South Yorkshire Fire & 
Rescue Authority, South Yorkshire Police & Crime Panel, Pensions Authority 
and SCR Combined Authority meetings, highlighting that it wasn’t necessarily 
a panacea for democracy and suggested web conferencing should be 
considered.  

  
  Eugene Walker advised that the digital and technology strategy had 

highlighted a need to have more direct control over the Council’s IT, which had 
led to moving away from the current Capita contract. He reported that some 
services would be provided in-house and others recommissioned, and 
although a shorter negotiation period would result in some disruption, this 
would be less than a longer protracted transitory period.  

  
  In response to a question regarding governance, Eugene Walker advised that 

he believed the arrangements as set out were suitable for the size and 
complexity of the Council. He added that trying to unite all aspects of the 
Council to pull in the same direction was a huge undertaking and would 
inevitably look complicated on paper, but that numerous discussions were 
already taking place ‘on the ground’ to enable more joined-up working.  

  
6.3 The Chair thanked Councillor Olivia Blake and officers for their presentation.  
  
6.4 RESOLVED: That the Committee notes the presentation, and agrees that a future 

report regarding measuring impact come to a future meeting. 
 
7.   
 

EFFECTIVENESS OF LOCAL AUTHORITY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEES; REPORT OF THE COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT COMMITTEE, PUBLISHED 15 DECEMBER 2017 
 

7.1 The Committee received a report of the Head of Elections, Equalities and 
Involvement which provided an overview of the report published by the 
Communities and Local Government Committee in December 2017 and set out 
potential improvements to the way Sheffield City Council implements its scrutiny 



Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 19.07.2018 

Page 4 of 5 
 

function. Present for the item was James Henderson, Director Policy, 
Performance and Communication.  

  
7.2 Members made various comments and asked a number of questions, to which 

responses were provided as follows: 
  
  In response to a question regarding the proposal for Scrutiny Committees to 

report to Council, James Henderson confirmed that Scrutiny Committees 
would still determine their own work programmes and would not be directed by 
Council. The Policy and Improvement Officer advised that the Select 
Committee would have been directing this recommendation at those Local 
Authorities which struggled to get scrutiny recognised by the Executive, which 
was not a problem faced in Sheffield. 

  
  With regards to ‘following the pound’ (where scrutiny would have the power 

and responsibilities to oversee taxpayer funded services where the services 
are funded, wholly or in part, by local authorities), James Henderson advised 
that he was not aware of any instances of Sheffield not being able to get 
outside organisations to attend meetings and provide evidence, but that more 
could be done to raise awareness of the existence and role of scrutiny with 
partners. It was also suggested that transparency and the expectations of 
scrutiny could be included as part of contract negotiation. 

  
  Officers undertook to take back Members’ comments regarding the Sheffield 

City Region’s scrutiny function, and it was noted that the SCR Mayor could be 
invited to attend Sheffield City Council scrutiny meetings where appropriate. 

  
7.3 The Chair advised that she had been speaking with the Equalities Board about 

involving their members and using their expertise in scrutiny, and confirmed that a 
report would be brought to a future meeting of this Committee. 

  
7.4 RESOLVED: That the Committee notes the summary of the Communities and 

Local Government Committee’s report and areas identified for potential 
improvement in Sheffield Scrutiny function.  

 
8.   
 

COMBINED SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19 (DRAFT) AND UPDATE 
FROM COMMITTEE CHAIRS 
 

8.1 The Policy and Improvement Officer submitted the Draft Combined Scrutiny Work 
Programme for 2018-19.  

  
8.2 Scrutiny Chairs provided updates from their first meetings and it was noted that 

the Children’s Social Care Task Group Report had been received at Cabinet 
yesterday, the first meeting of the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing 
Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee had been postponed, and the Safer 
and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee would be 
holding a summit on gun and knife crime to replace either the September or 
October meeting. 

 
9.   DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19 



Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 19.07.2018 

Page 5 of 5 
 

  
9.1 The Policy and Improvement Officer submitted a report outlining the draft 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee Work programme for 2018/19. 
  
9.2 Members discussed additional issues including the Bus Services Bill, the plans to 

grow Sheffield’s income base, improving citizen engagement, and analysing the 
performance of the Streets Ahead contract (though it was noted some of these fell 
under the remits of other Scrutiny Committees).  

  
9.3 RESOLVED: That the Committee approves the work programme for 2018/19. 
 
10.   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

10.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 18 October 
2018 at 1.30pm. 

 


